Multilayer ceramic capacitor
MLSC series
Series/Type: MLSC 0805, 50 V and 100 V
Ordering code: B37941X
Date: July 2005
Version: 1
Content of inside pages of data sheet. Data will be automatically entered into headers and
footers. Please fill in the table and then change the colour to “White”. This ensures that the

 Multilayer ceramic capacitor B37941X
 MLSC series MLSC 0805, 50 V and 100 V
Ordering code system
B37941  X 5 473  K  0  60
Type and size:
941 = X7R  0805
KB VS PE
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this docume
Rated voltage:
1 = 100 V
5 = 50 V
nt.
Rated capacitance:
(example)
104 = 10 · 104 pF = 100 nF
Packaging code:
60 = cardboard tape, 180-mm reel
70 = cardboard tape, 330-mm reel
62 = blister tape, 180-mm reel
72 = blister tape, 330-mm reel
cap values < 10 pF
X = Serial capacitor design
Ni-Barrier termination
Capacitance tolerance:
K = ±10% (standard for X7R)
Page 4 of
Internal code: 0
or decimal place for
July 2005
14
 Multilayer ceramic capacitor B37941X
 MLSC series MLSC 0805, 50 V and 100 V
Dimensional drawing
Size
inch / mm
l
mm
b
mm
s
mm
k
mm
0805 / 2012 2.0 ±0.2 1.25 ±0.15 1.35 max. 0.13 – 0.75
  see also “Ordering codes and chip thickness”, dimensions in accordance to
  CECC 32101-801
Electrical data
Capacitance1) and dissipation factor test conditions:
Test frequency:    1.0 kHz ±0.2 kHz
Test voltage:     1.0 V ±0.2 V
Dissipation factor tan δ (limit value):   < 25 · 10-3
Insulation resistance   Rins / time constant:  > 105 MΩ   (25 °C) or τ  > 1000 s, whichever is less
Temperature coefficient (tolerance):   ±15%
Operating temperature range:   –55 °C ... +125 °C
Climatic category (IEC 60068-1):   55/125/56
Capacitance range (E6 series):   100 V:  1 nF …  22 nF
50 V:   33 nF … 100 nF
1)  Subject to aging, please see “General Technical Information” at
or the data book “Multilayer Ceramic Capacitors”.
KB VS PE July 2005
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 5 of 14
Important notes at the end of this document.
 Multilayer ceramic capacitor B37941X
 MLSC series MLSC 0805, 50 V and 100 V
MLSC design
The MLSC is characterised by a serial capacitor design (see pictures below). The design of the components
reduces drastically the probability of short circuits in case of flex cracks.

It is not possible to prevent a short circuits for 100%. That means the use of MLSC does not result in 100%
failure safe mode, but in case of a crack the probability of a short cut can be much reduced.
In case of a not typical (bending) crack formation (e.g. double sided crack or extreme assembling crack) and
other mechanical or thermal damage to the capacitor a low ohmic state of the capacitor will be the result.
KB VS PE July 2005
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 6 of 14
Important notes at the end of this document.
 Multilayer ceramic capacitor B37941X
 MLSC series MLSC 0805, 50 V and 100 V
Ordering codes and chip thickness
Case size Capacitance Rated voltage Thickness Ordering code 1) Packaging
quantity
Max.
deflection 3)
 [nF] [V] [mm]  [pcs] [mm]
1 100 0.8 ±0.1 B37941X1102K060 4000 2
1.5 100 0.8 ±0.1 B37941X1152K060 4000 2
2.2 100 0.8 ±0.1 B37941X1222K060 4000 2
3.3 100 0.8 ±0.1 B37941X1332K060 4000 2
4.7 4) 100 0.8 ±0.1 B37941X1472K060 4000 2
6.8 100 0.8 ±0.1 B37941X1682K060 4000 2
10 4)  100 0.8 ±0.1 B37941X1103K060 4000 2
15 100 0.8 ±0.1 B37941X1153K060 4000 2
22 4)  100 0.8 ±0.1 B37941X1223K060 4000 2
33 4)  50 0.8 ±0.1 B37941X5333K060 4000 2
47 4)  50 0.8 ±0.1 B37941X5473K060 4000 2
68 4)  50 1.25 ±0.1 B37941X5683K062    3000 2) 2
0805
100 4)  50 1.25 ±0.1 B37941X5104K062    3000 2) 2
1) Ordering code example:  Standard tolerance  ±10%
Standard packaging  Cardboard tape, 180-mm reel
2) Standard packaging:   Blister tape, 180-mm reel
3) Detection by piezo-electric method
4)  These capacitance values are preferred types. All other types on request.
KB VS PE July 2005
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 7 of 14
Important notes at the end of this document.
 Multilayer ceramic capacitor B37941X
 MLSC series MLSC 0805, 50 V and 100 V
Specification and stress test methods
No. Stress test Specification and acceptance criteria Test description in
accordance to AEC-Q200